

No. 13-55562

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY KUNS, an individual, on his own behalf and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, The Honorable Dolly M. Gee
No. 2:12-cv-07118-DMG-PLA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES,
AND NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Arthur D. Levy (SBN 95659)
LAW OFFICE OF ARTHUR D. LEVY
445 Bush Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 702-4550

Elizabeth S. Letcher (SBN 172986)
Noah Zinner (SBN 247581)
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS
ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 29435
Oakland, California 94604
(510) 271-8443

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. California’s Anti-Deficiency Statutes Express the Public Policy of the State Barring Lenders from Collecting Mortgage Deficiencies from Borrowers Personally.	5
1. Code of Civil Procedure Section 580b Rendered Kuns’s Purchase Money Mortgage Non-Recourse, Barring Ocwen from Collecting from Kuns Personally.	6
2. Code of Civil Procedure Section 580d Rendered Kuns’s Mortgage Non-Recourse After the Non-Judicial Foreclosure, Additionally Barring Ocwen from Collecting from Kuns Personally.	12
B. A Furnisher Report Is “Incomplete or Inaccurate” Under Section 1785.25(a) if it Could Leave the “Misleading Impression” that the Consumer is Financially Irresponsible for Failing to Pay a Debt the Consumer Does Not Owe.....	14
C. Ocwen’s Report Is “Incomplete or Inaccurate” Because It Does Leave the “Misleading Impression” that Kuns is Financially Irresponsible for Not Paying a Deficiency for which He has No Personal Liability Under the Anti-deficiency Laws.	18
1. The Trier of Fact Could Find Ocwen’s Report Incomplete and Inaccurate, in Violation of Section 1785.25(a).....	18
2. Industry Standards Require Ocwen to Report a Zero Balance for Deficiencies It Has No Legal Recourse to Collect Personally From the Borrower.	22
3. Anti-Deficiency Protection Prescribes the Intrinsic Character of the Debt, and is Not a Mere “Affirmative Defense” Akin to the Statute of Limitations.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTINUED

	Page(s)
4. As the Furnisher of a Credit Report, With Special Knowledge of the Underlying Mortgage and Foreclosure, Ocwen Had a Duty to Report all Qualifications on Kuns's Liability to Repay the Deficiency.....	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abels v. JBC Legal Group,
 (N.D. Cal. 2005) P.C. 428 F.Supp.2d 102326

Armsey v. Channel Associates, Inc.,
 (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 833.....12

Bargioni v. Hill,
 (1963) 59 Cal. 2d 121 10, 11

Birman v. Loeb,
 (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 50211

Brown v. Jensen,
 (1953) 41 Cal.2d 193 6, 7, 8, 26

Camarillo v. McCarthy,
 (9th Cir. 1993) 998 F.2d 638.....28

Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services, Inc.,
 (9th Cir. 2010) 629 F.3d 876..... 18, 29, 30, 31

Commonwealth Mortgage Assurance Co. v. Superior Court,
 (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 508..... 13, 26

Conley v. Mathes,
 (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 145327

Cornelison v. Kornbluth,
 (1975) 15 Cal.3d 590 10, 13

Dalton v. Capital Associated Indus., Inc.,
 (4th Cir. 2001) 257 F.3d 409..... 14, 15, 16

DeBerard Properties v. Lim,
 (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 659 8, 9, 10, 26

Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.,
 (E.D. Va. May 30, 2013) WL 238987824

Frangipiani v. Boeker,
 (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 86011

Freedland v. Greco,
 (1955) 45 Cal.2d 46213

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs.</i> , (8th Cir 2001) 248 F.3d 767.....	25
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , (9th Cir. 2009) 584 F.3d 1147.....	passim
<i>Hollings v. Hollings</i> , (Ch. Div. 1950) 8 N .J. Super. 552	25
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , (3d Cir. 2011) 641 F.3d 28, 32-33	25
<i>In re Adbox, Inc.</i> , (9th Cir. 2007) 488 F.3d 836.....	27
<i>In re Torres</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 367 B.R. 478.....	19
<i>Jeanese, Inc. v. Surety Title & Guaranty Co.</i> , (1959) 176 Cal.App.2d 449.....	12
<i>Lawler v. Jacobs</i> , (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 723	11
<i>Olson v. Six Rivers Nat'l Bank</i> , (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1	18
<i>Palm v. Schilling</i> , (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 63.....	11
<i>Roseleaf Corp. v. Chierighino</i> , (1963) 59 Cal.2d 35	10, 13
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.</i> , (4th Cir. 2008) 526 F.3d at 148.....	14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Spangler v. Memel</i> , (1972) 7 Cal. 3d 603	8
<i>Wang v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , (N. D. Cal. 2010) 681 F.Supp.2d 1143	25
<i>Weisbuch v. County of Los Angeles</i> , (9th Cir. 1997) 119 F.3d 778.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. Pt. 41, Appx. E, § III(b).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2.....	15, 16
32 C.F.R. § 147.1	22
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1785.25.....	passim
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 580b.....	passim
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 580d.....	passim
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §360.5	26
F.R. Civ. Proc. § 12(h)(2)	27
F.R. Civ. Proc. § 8(c)	27
Other Authorities	
CDIA, “Mortgage & Home Equity Reporting Guidelines In Response to Current Financial Conditions,” May 2012, available at http://www.cdiaonline.org/files/Metro2/MortgageHomeEquityReportingGuidelinesMay2012.pdf	23
Fair Isaac Corporation, “What’s In My Score”, available at http://www.myfico.com/CreditEducation/WhatsInYourScore.aspx	20
Fannie Mae 2013 Single Family Selling Guide, Chap. B3-5.1-01, available at https://www.fanniemae.com/singlefamily/servicing	20
FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD, “Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit,” August, 2007, available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/creditscore/	20
Gaskin, “Research Looks at How Mortgage Delinquencies Affect Scores”, May 24, 2011, available at http://bankinganalyticsblog.fico.com/2011/03/research-looks-at-how-mortgage-delinquencies-affect-scores.html	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

Other Authorities	Page(s)
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, (7TH ED. 2010 AND SUPP.) FAIR CREDIT REPORTING § 4.2.3	14
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, (8TH ED. 2013) FAIR CREDIT REPORTING § 6.....	3, 24
NBC News, “ <i>How big debt is threatening security clearances for thousands of troops,</i> ” August 13, 2012, available at http://usnews.nbcnews.com/ news/2012/08/13/13221657-how-big-debt-is- threatening-security-clearances-for-thousands-of-troops?lite	22
U.S. CONSUMER FINANCE PROTECTION BUREAU Bulletin 2013- 08,“Representations Regarding Effect of Debt Payments on Credit Reports and Scores,” July 10, 2013, available online at http://www.consumerfinance.gov/f/201307_cfpb_bulletin_collections- consumer-credit.pdf	3
U.S. CONSUMER FINANCE PROTECTION BUREAU, “Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System, Fair Credit Reporting System,” December, 2012, available online at http://www.consumerfinance.gov/reports/key-dimensions-and-processes-in-the- u-s-credit-reporting-system/	3, 20, 23
Zillow, "Effects of Foreclosure on Your Credit Rating", available at http://www.zillow.com/foreclosures/owner/how-foreclosure-affects- your-credit-rating/	21
